Dec. 31, 2022



ABC NEWS ANNOUNCES TWO SPECIALS HONORING THE LIFE AND LEGACY OF MEDIA PIONEER BARBARA WALTERS

'Our Barbara: A Special Edition of 20/20' Airs Sunday, Jan. 1, at 8 p.m. EST on ABC, Next Day on Hulu

ABC News Live Presents 'The View Honors Barbara Walters' Airing Throughout the Weekend



ABC Photo Archives/Donna Svennevik*

Today ABC News announced two specials, **"Our Barbara: A Special Edition of 20/20"** and **"The View Honors Barbara Walters,"** celebrating legendary broadcast pioneer **Barbara Walters** (Sept. 25, 1929 – Dec. 30, 2022) following the death of the television icon who paved a path in journalism unlike any other.

"Our Barbara: A Special Edition of 20/20," a two-hour primetime special, honors trailblazer and longtime ABC News journalist Barbara Walters, told by her colleagues, those who knew her best and in the iconic newswoman's own words. The special will feature Walters' most groundbreaking and iconic interviews, never-before-seen behind-the-scenes footage of Walters, and interviews with Bob Iger, David Muir, Diane Sawyer, Deborah Roberts, Robin Roberts and George Stephanopoulos, among others. ABC News will profile Walters' prolific life and legacy, including making history as the first woman to co-anchor network morning and evening newscasts and paving the way for women in broadcast journalism. Walters joined ABC News in 1976, where she was the "20/20" co-host and chief correspondent for 25 years and created "The View" as a co-host in 1997. Walters has received national recognition for her influential body of work and has been the recipient of numerous

prestigious honors and awards. "**Our Barbara: A Special Edition of 20/20**" airs Sunday, Jan. 1, at 8 p.m. EST on ABC, next day on <u>Hulu</u>.

"The View Honors Barbara Walters" celebrates the television icon and creator, executive producer and co-host of "The View." Homes across the country welcomed the broadcast legend throughout her unparalleled career that spanned six decades. The special reflects on her legendary interviews, unforgettable moments from "The View" and how she inspired generations of women to follow the trail she blazed for them. Walters shares an honest and vulnerable look at her childhood, raising her daughter, family life and the demands of her career. The special celebrates the best of Walters on "The View," from unexpected moments to her fierce journalistic instincts, and looks back on her emotional final days as co-host, including her last episode where 25 female journalists surprised the woman who led the way. And finally, in her own words Walters says goodbye to the show she created. "**The View Honors Barbara Walters**" airs on ABC News Live throughout the weekend, including Sunday, Jan. 1, at 8:00 a.m., 11:00 a.m., 2:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m. EST, and later today on Hulu.

For photography of Barbara Walters throughout her decades at ABC, please visit: <u>https://www.dgepress.com/abcnews/our-barbara/</u>

COPYRIGHT ©2022 American Broadcasting Companies, Inc. All photography is copyrighted material and is for editorial use only. Images are not to be archived, altered, duplicated, resold, retransmitted or used for any other purposes without written permission of ABC. Images are distributed to the press in order to publicize current programming. Any other usage must be licensed. Photos posted for Web use must be at the low resolution of 72dpi, no larger than 2x3 in size.

LINK: <u>https://bit.ly/3CibM1F</u> SHARE: <u>https://hrefshare.com/c95e6</u>

ABC News Media Relations Lauri Hogan Lauri.L.Hogan@abc.com

Sarah Jautz Sarah.Jautz@abc.com

-- ABC --